

FILED
December 28, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

Case # 73457-1-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

VAN NHU HUYNH, *Respondent*,

v.

LEUNG HING LI, *Appellant*,

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GLYN E. LEWIS
Attorney for Appellant

Glyn E. Lewis
Law Office of Glyn E. Lewis
1100 Dexter Ave. N., Ste. 100
Seattle, Washington 98109
TEL (206) 661-5773
glyn@glynelewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Huynh cannot use the disputed facts to support her adverse possession claim. - 1 -

II. Huynh Admits that the Court applied the lower, and incorrect, standard of proof for adverse possession set forth *Chaplin* and *Nicholas*. - 3 -

III. The undisputed facts that Huynh was in possession, paid taxes and collected rent do not show clear and unequivocal acts of adverse possession - 4 -

IV. Huynh cannot cite any statute or case requiring Li to claim Real Properties on his Federal Income Tax Returns - 5 -

V. Li's Failure to report real property expenses on his Federal Tax Return does not "help" to establish the hostility element of adverse possession. - 6 -

VI. Li's Counterclaim is not time barred because Li and Huynh were in a co-tenancy relationship - 7 -

VII. The undisputed facts are that Huynh never expressly revoked her power of attorney for Li and that Huynh was directly participating in Li's financial affairs as of 1998. - 8 -

VIII. The Court abused its discretion by failing to grant a continuance of the hearing - 9 -

IV. Conclusion..... - 12 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chaplin v. Sanders, 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984) - 3 -

Hicks v. Hicks, 69 Wash. 627 (Wash. 1912) - 6 -

Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards, 2004 Wash. LEXIS 448, 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... - 1 -

Hotchkin v. McNaught-Collins Improv. Co., 102 Wash. 161, 172 P. 864..... - 7 -

McKnight v. Basilides, 19 Wn.2d 391 (Wash. 1943) - 7 -

Nicholas v. Cousins, 1 Wn. App. 133, 459 P.2d 970 (1969)..... - 3 -

Graves v. Graves, 48 Wash. 664, 94 P. 481, (1908) - 5 -

Silver Surprise v. Sunshine Mining Co., 15 Wn. App. 1, 21 (1976 Wash.)..... - 3 -
